The Group's exposure to USD foreign currency risk (by entities which have an Australian dollar functional
currency) at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollars, was as follows:

2021 2020
$m $m

Cash and cash equivalents 6.3 26.8
Receivables 189.3 33.0
Payables (51.4) (25.4)
Interest-bearing liabilities - (13.0)

Derivative financial instruments (11.6) (4.7)

132.6 16.7

The Group's balance sheet exposure to other foreign currency risk is not significant.

The objective of Iluka’s policy on foreign exchange hedging is to protect the Group from adverse currency
fluctuations.

121

122   Iluka Resources Limited, Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2021 ILUKA RESOURCES LIMITED
31 DECEMBER 2021

(ii) Group sensitivity

The average US dollar exchange rate during the year was 0.7515 (2020: 0.6907). The US dollar spot rate at 31
December 2021 was 0.7248 (31 December 2020: 0.7690). Based on the Group's net financial assets at 31
December 2021, the following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity to a -/+ 10% movement in the US
dollar spot exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, on the Group's post-tax profit for the year and
equity:

-10% +10%
Strengthen Weaken

Profit (loss) Equity Profit (loss) Equity
$m $m $m $m

31 December 2021 10.4 4.9 (8.4) (3.3)
31 December 2020 5.2 7.7 7.0 (6.5)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the Group’s borrowings and cash deposits. During 2021 and 2020, the Group's
borrowings at variable rates were denominated in Australian dollars and US dollars. At 31 December 2021, if
variable interest rates for the full year were -/+ 1% from the year-end rate with all other variables held constant,
pre-tax profit for the year would have moved as per the table below.

-1% +1%
$m $m

31 December 2021 0.3 (0.3)
31 December 2020 0.4 (0.4)

The sensitivity is calculated using the average month end debt position for the year ended 31 December 2021.